measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are

furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin,

Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year

purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,

backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or

divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant legal

settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 223,258   $ —   $ 223,258   $ 209,994   $ (2,418)  $ 207,576   6 %  8 %

Defense Electronics (2)  236,456   —   236,456   199,259   360   199,619   19 %  18 %

Naval & Power (4)  297,951   —   297,951   257,505   (9,401)   248,104   16 %  20 %

Total sales $ 757,665   $ —   $ 757,665   $ 666,758   $ (11,459)  $ 655,299   14 %  16 %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial (1)(3) $ 40,599   $ 703   $ 41,302   $ 39,943   $ 493   $ 40,436   2 %  2 %

Defense Electronics (2)  70,230   —   70,230   52,433   442   52,875   34 %  33 %

Naval & Power (3)(4)(5)  58,717   1,724   60,441   25,025   22,802   47,827   135 %  26 %

Total segments $ 169,546   $ 2,427   $ 171,973   $ 117,401   $ 23,737   $ 141,138   44 %  22 %

Corporate and other  (12,301)   —   (12,301)   (12,036)   (22)   (12,058)   2 %  2 %

Total operating income $ 157,245   $ 2,427   $ 159,672   $ 105,365   $ 23,715   $ 129,080   49 %  24 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial 18.2%   18.5%   19.0%   19.5%   (80 bps)  (100 bps)

Defense Electronics 29.7%   29.7%   26.3%   26.5%   340 bps  320 bps

Naval & Power 19.7%   20.3%   9.7%   19.3%   1,000 bps  100 bps

Total Curtiss-Wright 20.8%   21.1%   15.8%   19.7%   500 bps  140 bps

Segment margins 22.4%   22.7%   17.6%   21.5%   480 bps  120 bps

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(3) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.

(4) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, including an impairment loss in the prior period.

(5) Excludes one-time legal settlement costs in the prior period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Year Ended  Year Ended

 December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 836,035   $ —   $ 836,035   $ 786,334   $ (11,182)  $ 775,152   6 %  8 %

Defense Electronics (2)  690,262   —   690,262   724,326   3,600   727,926   (5) %  (5) %

Naval & Power (4)  1,030,728   —   1,030,728   995,271   (29,869)   965,402   4 %  7 %

Total sales $ 2,557,025   $ —   $ 2,557,025   $ 2,505,931   $ (37,451)  $ 2,468,480   2 %  4 %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial (1)(3) $ 136,996   $ 703   $ 137,699   $ 121,817   $ (1,586)  $ 120,231   12 %  15 %

Defense Electronics (2)  154,568   —   154,568   159,089   5,134   164,223   (3) %  (6) %

Naval & Power (3)(4)(6)  177,582   14,056   191,638   141,660   34,139   175,799   25 %  9 %

Total segments $ 469,146   $ 14,759   $ 483,905   $ 422,566   $ 37,687   $ 460,253   11 %  5 %

Corporate and other (5)  (45,703)   4,876   (40,827)   (39,883)   53   (39,830)   15 %  3 %

Total operating income $ 423,443   $ 19,635   $ 443,078   $ 382,683   $ 37,739   $ 420,422   11 %  5 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial 16.4%   16.5%   15.5%   15.5%   90 bps  100 bps

Defense Electronics 22.4%   22.4%   22.0%   22.6%   40 bps  (10 bps)

Naval & Power 17.2%   18.6%   14.2%   18.2%   300 bps  40 bps

Total Curtiss-Wright 16.6%   17.3%   15.3%   17.0%   130 bps  30 bps

Segment margins 18.3%   18.9%   16.9%   18.6%   140 bps  30 bps

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(3) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.

(4) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, including a loss on divestiture in the current period and an

impairment loss in the prior period.

(5) Excludes costs associated with shareholder activism in the current period.

(6) Excludes one-time legal settlement costs in the prior period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

  December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in As

Reported

Sales

Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 172,763   $ —   $ 172,763   $ 124,815   $ —   $ 124,815   38%  38%

Ground Defense (1)   81,348   —   81,348   61,199   360   61,559   33%  32%

Naval Defense   183,418   —   183,418   179,259   —   179,259   2%  2%

Commercial Aerospace (2)   77,178   —   77,178   71,437   (2,418)   69,019   8%  12%

Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 514,707   $ —   $ 514,707   $ 436,710   $ (2,058)  $ 434,652   18%  18%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process (3)   131,598   —   131,598   129,916   (9,401)   120,515   1%  9%

General Industrial   111,360   —   111,360   100,132   —   100,132   11%  11%

Total Commercial  $ 242,958   $ —   $ 242,958   $ 230,048   $ (9,401)  $ 220,647   6%  10%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 757,665   $ —   $ 757,665   $ 666,758   $ (11,459)  $ 655,299   14%  16%

  Year Ended  Year Ended

  December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in As

Reported

Sales

Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 479,743   $ —   $ 479,743   $ 452,661   $ —   $ 452,661   6%  6%

Ground Defense (1)   219,739   —   219,739   220,290   3,600   223,890   0%  (2%)

Naval Defense   694,015   —   694,015   710,688   —   710,688   (2%)  (2%)

Commercial Aerospace (2)   276,519   —   276,519   267,722   (11,182)   256,540   3%  8%

Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 1,670,016   $ —   $ 1,670,016   $ 1,651,361   $ (7,582)  $ 1,643,779   1%  2%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process (3)   472,300   —   472,300   473,489   (29,869)   443,620   0%  6%

General Industrial   414,709   —   414,709   381,081   —   381,081   9%  9%

Total Commercial  $ 887,009   $ —   $ 887,009   $ 854,570   $ (29,869)  $ 824,701   4%  8%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 2,557,025   $ —   $ 2,557,025   $ 2,505,931   $ (37,451)  $ 2,468,480   2%  4%

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(2) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 MAX program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(3) Excludes the prior period results of our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 15

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

 December 31,  December 31,